



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.9435 of 2026

Upasana Education Trust, Petitioners
Bhubaneswar & Another

Mr. Biswajit Das, Advocate

-versus-

Union of India & Others Opp. Parties

Mr. P.K. Parhi, Sr. Advocate,
DSGI along with
Mr. S.N. Pattnaik, CGC
for OP Nos.1 & 3
Mr. S.C. Mohanty, Sr. S.C.
for OP No.2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MRUGANKA SEKHAR SAHOO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MURAHARI SRI RAMAN

ORDER

05.06.2026

(In Virtual Court)

Order
No.

02. **1.** The matter is listed for Fresh Admission on being mentioned by the learned counsel for the Petitioner.

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the Petitioner that there is urgency as the accounts of the Petitioner Institution are frozen by orders of the Revenue.

2. It is submitted by learned DSGI that there are several defects in the petition presented before this Court, pointed by Stamp Report. The Annexures and the Writ Petition copy which he has received are not in



order. He requests for proper copy.

3. Accordingly, it is directed that copy of the Writ Petition in order shall be served on the learned CGC as well as Mr. Mohanty, learned Senior Standing Counsel for the Income Tax Department by tomorrow.

The defects pointed out by the S.R. be removed during course of the day.

Liberty to mention before the next Vacation Bench.

(Mruganka Sekhar Sahoo)
Vacation Judge

(M.S. Raman)
Vacation Judge