



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C) No.9435 of 2026**

***Upasana Education Trust, .... Petitioners***  
***Bhubaneswar and another***

Mr. B. Das, Advocate

*-versus-*

***Union of India and others .... Opposite Parties***

Mr. P.K. Parhi, DSGI  
Mr. S.N. Pattanaik, CGC

**CORAM:**  
**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR MOHAPATRA**  
**AND**  
**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. NARASINGH**

**ORDER**  
**09.06.2026**

**Order No.**

**03.**

1. This matter is taken up through Virtual Mode.
2. Heard Mr. Das, learned counsel for the Petitioners and Mr. Parhi, learned Senior Advocate, Deputy Solicitor General of India along with Mr. Pattanik, learned Central Government Counsel for the Union of India.
3. On the request of Mr. Pattanaik, learned CGC for the Union of India, he is granted a week time to obtain instruction on I.A. No.10424 of 2026.
4. List this matter on 17.06.2026.

**( A.K. Mohapatra )**  
***Vacation Judge***

**( V. Narasingh )**  
***Vacation Judge***