



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WP(C) No.9435 of 2026

**Upasana Education Trust,
Bhubaneswar and another**

....

Petitioners

Mr. Biswajit Das, Advocate

-versus-

Union of India and others

....

Opposite Parties

*Mr. Satya Narayan Pattanaik, CGC
(For Opposite Parties No.1 and 3)*

CORAM:

**THE HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. NARASINGH**

ORDER

17.06.2026

Order No.

04.

(Through virtual mode)

WP(C) No.9435 of 2026 & I.A. No.10424 of 2026

1. Heard Mr. Biswajit Das, learned counsel for the Petitioners and Mr. S.N. Pattanaik, learned Central Government Counsel for the Union of India.

2. This I.A. has been filed seeking appropriate orders to defreeze 9 bank accounts in the interest of justice. Objection on behalf of the Opposite Party No.3 to the I.A. has been filed today and a copy of the same is served on the learned counsel for the Petitioners.



3. After hearing the learned counsel for the parties, this Court is of the considered view that the matter should be considered by the assigned Bench.

4. List this matter on 23.06.2026 as prayed for, before the assigned Bench under the heading "Fresh Admission".

(Savitri Ratho)
Vacation Judge

(V. Narasingh)
Vacation Judge

RKS